

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC00-1748

---

AILEEN C. WUORNOS

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA

Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT FOR PASCO COUNTY,  
STATE OF FLORIDA

---

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Joseph T. Hobson  
Florida Bar No. 507600  
Assistant CCC

CAPITAL COLLATERAL REGIONAL

COUNSEL

MIDDLE REGION  
3801 Corporex Park Drive  
Suite 210  
Tampa, FL 33619  
(813) 740-3544  
COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT**

This proceeding involves the appeal of the circuit court's denial of Ms. Wuornos's motion for postconviction relief. The motion was brought pursuant to Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850.

The following symbols will be used to designate references to the record in the instant case:

"R." -- The record on direct appeal to this Court.

"PC-R." -- The record on instant 3.850 appeal to this Court.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . .	i
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT . . . . .	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	2

ISSUE I

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED TO FAILING TO CONDUCT AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING AND BY RENDERING A FACIALLY INSUFFICIENT ORDER WHICH FAILS TO CONCLUSIVELY REFUTE FACIALLY SUFFICIENT ALLEGATIONS . . . . .	6
--	---

ISSUE II

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING THE CLAIM THAT APPELLANT’S ORIGINAL ATTORNEY, THE OFFICE OF PUBLIC DEFENDER, WAS INEFFECTIVE IN ITS WAIVING OF SPEEDY TRIAL AND IN FAILING TO PREPARE DEFENSE FOR APPELLANT; MS. WUORNOS WAS DENIED THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL IN VIOLATION OF HER RIGHTS UNDER THE SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION. . . . .	10
--	----

ISSUE III

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING WITHOUT A HEARING THE CLAIM THAT A CONFLICT OF INTEREST BETWEEN HER SECOND TRIAL COUNSEL, MR. STEVEN GLAZER AND APPELLANT, WHICH SHE NEVER KNOWINGLY WAIVED, DENIED MS. WUORNOS HER RIGHTS UNDER THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION. . . . .	
---	--

ISSUE IV

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING WITHOUT A HEARING THE MERITORIOUS CLAIM THAT TRIAL COUNSEL RENDERED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL BY FALLING TO PROPERLY AND THOROUGHLY REVIEW ALL STATE DISCOVERY BOTH INDIVIDUALLY AND WITH THE APPELLANT SO AS TO RENDER ANY SUBSEQUENT PLEAS AND WAIVERS UNKNOWING, UNINTELLIGENT AND INVOLUNTARY. IN VIOLATION OF APPELLANT'S RIGHTS UNDER THE SIXTH, EIGHT AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION. . . . . 20

ISSUE V

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING WITHOUT A HEARING THE MERITORIOUS CLAIM THAT TRIAL COUNSEL RENDERED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL BY FAILING TO MOVE FOR AN EVALUATION OF APPELLANT PRIOR TO AND DURING TRIAL SO AS TO DETERMINE APPELLANT'S ABILITY TO UNDERSTAND AND APPRECIATE THE NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS AGAINST HER AND TO ASSIST HER LAWYERS IN THE PRESENTATION OF HER CASE. IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT. . . . . 25

ISSUE VI

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING WITHOUT A HEARING THE MERITORIOUS CLAIM THAT A BREAKDOWN IN THE ADVERSARY SYSTEM OCCURRED, CONSTITUTING, PER SE, THE INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL PURSUANT TO UNITED STATES V. CRONIC, 466 U.S. 648 (1984) AND DENIED MS. WUORNOS HER RIGHTS UNDER THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS AS WELL AS HER RIGHTS TO A RELIABLE ADVERSARIAL TESTING OF THE STATE'S CASE. . . . . 28  
A. Media effects on the case . . . . . 28  
B. Performance of Trial Attorney Steven P. Glazer . . 32

ISSUE VII

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING WITHOUT A HEARING THE CLAIM THAT MS. WUORNOS WAS DENIED THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE GUILT PHASE OF HER TRIAL IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS. TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE IN FAILING TO ADEQUATELY INVESTIGATE AND PRESENT THE PAST OF RICHARD MALLORY, WHO WAS A VICTIM IN ONE OF HE SIMILAR FACT CASES WHICH THE COURT CONSIDERED DURING PENALTY PHASE . . . 39

ISSUE VIII

MS. WUORNOS' TRIAL WAS FRAUGHT WITH PROCEDURAL AND SUBSTANTIVE ERRORS WHICH CANNOT BE HARMLESS WHEN VIEWED AS A WHOLE, SINCE THE COMBINATION OF ERRORS DEPRIVED HER OF THE FUNDAMENTALLY FAIR TRIAL

GUARANTEED UNDER THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.

ISSUE IX

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING WITHOUT A HEARING THE MERITORIOUS CLAIM THAT MS. WUORNOS WAS DENIED HER RIGHTS UNDER AKE V. OKLAHOMA WHEN COUNSEL FAILED TO OBTAIN AN ADEQUATE MENTAL HEALTH EVALUATION AND FAILED TO PROVIDE THE NECESSARY BACKGROUND INFORMATION TO THE MENTAL HEALTH CONSULTANT IN VIOLATION OF MS. WUORNOS' RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AS WELL AS HER RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND EIGHTH AMENDMENTS.

ISSUE X

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING WITHOUT A HEARING THE MERITORIOUS CLAIM THAT TRIAL COUNSEL FAILED TO ADEQUATELY INVESTIGATE AND PREPARE MITIGATING EVIDENCE IN THE FORM OF LAY WITNESSES WHO KNEW APPELLANT FROM HER YOUTH, FAILED TO PROVIDE ANY MENTAL HEALTH EXPERTS WITH THIS MITIGATION, AND FAILED TO ADEQUATELY CHALLENGE THE STATE'S CASE. COUNSEL FAILED TO ADEQUATELY OBJECT TO EIGHTH AMENDMENT ERROR. COUNSEL'S PERFORMANCE WAS DEFICIENT, AND AS A RESULT, MS. WUORNOS' DEATH SENTENCE IS UNRELIABLE. . . . . 48

ISSUE XI

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING WITHOUT A HEARING THE MERITORIOUS CLAIM THAT MS. WUORNOS WAS DENIED THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE GUILT AND PENALTY PHASE OF HER TRIAL IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS. TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE IN FAILING TO ADEQUATELY INVESTIGATE AND THOROUGHLY DEVELOP THE ISSUE OF THE MOVIE DEAL BETWEEN THERE OF THE ARRESTING OFFICERS, A ONE TIME SUSPECT, TYRIA MOORE AND REPUBLIC PICTURES . . . . . 50

ISSUE XII

EXECUTION BY LETHAL INJECTION CONSTITUTES CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT AND WOULD DEPRIVE Ms. WUORNOS BRETT OF DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION OF THE LAWS IN VIOLATION OF THE FOURTH, FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION; . . . . . 63

ISSUE XIII

FLORIDA'S CAPITAL SENTENCING STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE AND AS APPLIED FOR FAILING TO PREVENT THE ARBITRARY AND

CAPRICIOUS IMPOSITION OF THE DEATH PENALTY AND FOR VIOLATING THE GUARANTEE AGAINST CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION. TO THE EXTENT THIS ISSUE WAS NOT PROPERLY LITIGATED AT TRIAL OR ON APPEAL, MS. WUORNOS RECEIVED PREJUDICIALLY INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL.

. . . . . 71

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT . . . . . 74

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . . 74

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE . . . . . 75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Ake v. Oklahoma,</u> 105 S. Ct. 1087 (1985) . . . . .	4, 44, 63
<u>Allen v. Butterworth,</u> 756 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	7
<u>Anthony v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 374 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1995) . . . . .	49
<u>Beck v. Alabama,</u> 477 U.S. 625 (1980) . . . . .	11
<u>Blake v. Kemp,</u> 758 F.2d 523, 529 (11th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	44
<u>Campbell v. Wood,</u> 18 F.3d 662 (9th Cir.) ( <i>en banc</i> ), <i>reh'g and reh'g en banc denied</i> , 20 F.3d 1050 (1994) . . . . .	65, 67, 69
<u>Chambers v. Armontrout,</u> 907 F.2d 825, (8th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	10
<u>Clemons v. Mississippi,</u> 494 U.S. 738, 746 (1990) (citing <i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977) (plurality opinion)) . . . . .	70
<u>Code v. Montgomery,</u> 799 F.2d 1481, 1483 (11th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	10
<u>Comfort v. State,</u> 597 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992) . . . . .	49
<u>Cuyler v. State,</u> 446 U.S. 335, 100 S Ct. 1078, 64 L. Ed. 2d . . . . .	19
<u>Derden v. McNeel,</u> 938 F.2d 605 (5th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	43



<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma,</u> 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	45
<u>Espinosa v. Florida,</u> 112 S.Ct. 2926 (1992)	72
<u>Fierro v. Gomez,</u> 865 F. Supp 1387, 1410 (N.D.Cal.1994)	67
<u>Furman v. Georgia,</u> 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	73
<u>Godfrey v. Georgia,</u> 446 U.S. 420 (1980)	72
<u>Groover v. State,</u> 489 So 2d 15 (Florida 1986)	27
<u>Heath v. Jones,</u> 941 F.2d 1126 (11th Cir. 1991)	43
<u>Heiney v. Dugger,</u> 558 So. 2d 398 (Fla. 1990)	9
<u>Henderson v. Sargent,</u> 926 F.2d 706 (8th Cir. 1991)	10
<u>Herring v. State,</u> 580 So. 2d 1135 (Fla. 1991)	19
<u>Hicks v. Oklahoma,</u> 477 U.S. 343 (1980)	71
<u>House v. Balkcom,</u> 725 F.2d 608, 618 (11th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 469 U.S. 870 (1984).	21
<u>Jackson v. Dugger,</u> 837 F.2d 1469 (11th Cir. 1988)	73
<u>Kimmelman v. Morrison,</u> 106 S. Ct. 2574 (1986)	11
<u>Kimmelman v. Morrison,</u> 477 U.S. 365, 384-88 (1986)	10

<u>Lagrand v. Lewis,</u> 883 F. Supp. 469, 470-471 (D. Arizona 1995)	68
<u>LaGrand v. Lewis,</u> 883 F. Supp.469 (1995)	70
<u>Lemon v. State,</u> 498 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 1986)	9, 15, 19, 39, 42, 48, 62
<u>Lockett v. Ohio,</u> 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	45
<u>Magill v. Dugger,</u> 824 F.2d 879, 886 (11th Cir. 1987)	21
<u>Mason v. State,</u> 489 So. 2d 734 (Fla. 1986)	9, 27, 44
<u>McKenzie v. Day,</u> 57 F.3d 1461, 1469 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995)	69, 70
<u>Mordenti v. State,</u> 711 So.2d 30 (FLA. 1998)	7
<u>Mullaney v. Wilbur,</u> 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	72
<u>Murphy v. Puckett,</u> 893 F.2d 94 (5th Cir. 1990)	73
<u>Nelson v. Estelle,</u> 626 F.2d 903 (5th Cir. 1981)	11
<u>Nelson v. Estelle,</u> 626 F.2d 903, 906 (5th Cir. 1981)	11
<u>Nixon v. Newsome,</u> 888 F.2d 112 (11th Cir.1989)	10
<u>Patton v. State,</u> 2000 WL 1424526 (FLA) September 28, 2000	7
<u>Penry v. Lynaugh,</u> 109 S. Ct. 2934 (1989)	45
<u>Profitt v. Florida,</u>	

428 U.S. 242 (1976)	71, 72
<u>Richmond v. Lewis,</u> 113 S. Ct. 528 (1992)	71, 73
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 652 So. 2d 972 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)	49
<u>State v. Gunsby,</u> 670 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1996)	43
<u>State v. Wuornos,</u> 676 So. 2d 966 (Fla 1995)	27
<u>Stephens v. State,</u> 748 So 2d 1028 (Fla. 2000)	8
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	4
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	20
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668, 696 (1984)	12
<u>United States v. Cronic,</u> 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	4
<u>United States v. Fessel,</u> 531 F.2d 1278, 1279 (5th Cir. 1979)	44
<u>Washington v. Watkins,</u> 655 F.2d 1346 <u>rehearing denied with opinion,</u> 662 F.2d 1116 (5th Cir. 1981), <u>cert. denied,</u> 456 U.S. 949 (1982)	11
<u>Weidner v. Wainwright,</u> 708 F.2d 614, 616 (11th Cir. 1983)	21
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 452 So. 2d 657 (Fla 2d DCA 1984)	14
<u>Wuornos v. State,</u> 676 So. 2d 996 (Fla. 1995)	1
